

No. 08-322

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, et al.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ALASKA NATIVE VOTERS AND TRIBES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
JAMES THOMAS TUCKER
Counsel of Record
NATALIE LANDRETH
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
801 B Street, Suite 401
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 276-0680

March 25, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Section 5 remains a necessary and appropriate prophylactic measure to prevent voting discrimination against Alaska Natives	11
A. Alaska continues to evade the requirements of Section 5.....	12
B. More Information Requests prevent voting discrimination by Alaska	17
C. Polling place changes continue to discriminate against Alaska Natives	19
D. A Section 5 objection in Alaska has lasting impact in deterring future discrimination against Alaska Natives	22
II. Other substantive provisions of the VRA are inadequate substitutes for Section 5	25
III. Educational discrimination that depresses Native turnout shows the closeness of fit between the Section 4 trigger and state-wide coverage of Alaska.....	28
A. Alaska has denied equal educational opportunities to Alaska Natives	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Alaska Natives continue to suffer from high illiteracy rates and low voter participation resulting from discrimination in education and voting	35
IV. Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	34
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	30
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969).....	31
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992)	24
<i>Hootch v. State Operated Sch. Sys.</i> , Civil No. 72-2450, settled sub nom, ex rel. <i>Tobeluk v.</i> <i>Lind</i> , (Alaska Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1976) (<i>Hootch Settlement</i>)	32, 33, 34
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	31
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	30
<i>Moore v. State</i> , case no. 3AN-04-9756-CIV slip op. at 194-95 (Alaska Super. Ct. June 21, 2007)	34
<i>Nick v. City of Bethel</i> , case no. 3:07-cv-0098- TMB (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	31
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	19, 20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 308 (1966).....	26, 27, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1973aa-1a	37
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a)	16
42 U.S.C. §1973b(b)	28, 29
42 U.S.C. §1973b(c)	29
42 U.S.C. §1973b(f)(1)	30
42 U.S.C. §1973b(f)(3)	29
42 U.S.C. §1973b(f)(4)	29
42 U.S.C. §1973b(4)(f)(4)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1973c	19
42 U.S.C. §1973c(a)	29
42 U.S.C. §1973l(c)(3)	29
VRARA §2(b)(b), 120 Stat. 577-78	38
VRARA §2(b)(4)(A), 120 Stat. 577	12
VRARA §2(b)(7), 120 Stat. 577-78	9
VRARA §2(b)(8), 120 Stat. 578	38
VRARA §2(b)(9), 120 Stat. 577-78	11
28 C.F.R. §55.18	37
28 C.F.R. §55.22	29
ALASKA CONST. of 1959, art. V, §1	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

121 CONG. REC. H4716 (daily ed. June 2, 1975) (statement of Rep. Edwards).....	29
152 CONG. REC. S7962 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Specter).....	10
H.R.REP.NO. 102-655 (1992).....	35
H.R.REP.NO. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
S.REP.NO. 94-295 at 24 (1975).....	30, 33
S.REP.NO. 102-315 at 5 (1992).....	32
40 Fed. Reg. 49,422 (Oct. 22, 1975)	29
73 Fed. Reg. 18,553, 18,557 (Apr. 4, 2008)	2
Pub. L. No. 89-110, §4(a)-(b), 79 Stat. 437, 438 (1965).....	28
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314, §201 (1970)	8
Pub L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577, §2(b)(1) (2006).....	8
<i>Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006 (Part II): Hear- ing on H.R. 9 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 2d Sess., at 115, 116 (2006) (let- ter from Alaska Lt. Gov. Loren Leman)</i>	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act, Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary (Modern Enforcement)</i> , 109th Cong., 2d Sess., at 18-20, 25-27, 29-30, 73-81, 124-26 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
State of Alaska, Governor’s Comm. on Educ., <i>An Overall Education Plan for Rural Alaska</i> 2 (rev. Feb. 26, 1966), at App. E.....	32
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the House Comm. on the Judiciary (Continued Need)</i> , 109th Cong., 2d Sess., at 1308-1362 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <i>Organization of School Districts on Indian Reservations in Alaska</i> , 63 Interior Dec. 333, 335 (Sept. 17, 1956).....	32
Terrence M. Cole, <i>Jim Crow in Alaska: The Passage of the Alaska Equal Rights Act of 1945</i> , in AN ALASKA ANTHOLOGY: INTERPRETING THE PAST 314, 316-21 (Haycox & Mangusso eds. 1996)	7
Stephen E. Cotton, <i>Thirty Years Later: The Molly Hootch Case</i> , SHARING OUR PATHWAYS vol. 9, issue 4, at 4, 9 (Sept./Oct. 2004)	34
Paul F. Hancock & Lora L. Tredway, <i>The Bailout Standard of the Voting Rights Act: An Incentive to End Discrimination</i> , 17 URB. LAW. 379, 403, 415 (1985)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Stephen Haycox, <i>William Paul, Sr., and the Alaska Voters' Literacy Act of 1925</i> , 2 ALASKA HIST. 16 (1986-1987)	8
Donn Liston, <i>Gruening Rights Fight Recalled</i> , ANCHORAGE DAILY NEWS, June 28, 1974	7
Diane Olthuis, <i>The Molly Hootch Case: 1972, Emmonak</i> , in IT HAPPENED IN ALASKA 129 (2006)	34
Nat'l Cong. of Am. Indians, <i>Election 2008: Impact in Indian Country</i> (Nov. 6, 2008), http://www.ncai.org/fileadmin/pdfElection2008AnalysisFINALCompatibilityMode.pdf	36
State of Alaska, Division of Elections, Official Results of the Nov. 4, 2008 General Election, http://www.elections.alaska.gov/08general/data/results.pdf	37
Letter from Christopher Coates, Chief, Voting Section to Gail Fenumiai, Director, Division of Elections, dated Aug. 1, 2008, at 1 (App. 6-13)	15, 16, 19
Letter from Christopher Coates, Chief, Voting Section, to Gail Fenumiai, Director, Division of Elections, dated July 14, 2008 (App. 1-5)	20, 21, 22
Letter from Christopher Coates, Chief, Voting Section, to Gail Fenumiai, Director, Division of Elections, dated Sept. 10, 2008 (App. 14-15)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Christopher Coates, Acting Chief, Voting Section, to Gail Fenumiai, Director, Division of Elections, dated May 19, 2008, Dkt. 292 at Exh. 199	18
